financial statements of Orbital ATK and the accompanying notes in Orbital ATK’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended April 1, 2018
and Orbital ATK's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of
what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations would have been had the Merger been completed on or as of the dates indicated. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma financial statements do not intend to project the future financial position or results of operations of the combined company.
The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

 Historical  Pro Forma

   Note 2  Note 3  Note 6

$ in millions, except per share amounts
Northrop
Grumman Orbital ATK

Reclassification
Adjustments Ref

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments Ref
Other

Adjustments Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales

Product $ 4,289 $ —  $ 1,177 a)  $ —   $ (46) j) $ 5,420

Service 2,446 —  135 a)  —   (1) j) 2,580

Sales (1) — 1,312  (1,312) a)  —   —  —

Total sales 6,735 1,312  —  —   (47)  8,000

Operating costs and expenses

Product 3,265 —  920 b), e)   1
b), d),
f), j) 4,186

Service 1,905 —  105 b)  —   3
b), d),
f), j) 2,013

Cost of sales (1) — 1,022  (1,022) b)  —   —  —

General and administrative expenses 711 74  62 c), d)  —   —  847

Research and development — 34  (34) c)  —   —  —

Selling — 28  (28) d)  —   —  —

Operating income 854 154  (3)  —   (51)  954

Other income (expense)

Interest expense (143) (17)  —   —   —  (160)

Net FAS (non-service) pension benefit (expense) 120 (15)  —   —   31 m) 136

Other, net 40 —  —   —   — m) 40

Earnings before income taxes 871 122  (3)  —   (20)  970

Income tax expense 132 21  (3) e)  —   (4) k) 146

Net earnings $ 739 $ 101  $ —  $ —   $ (16)  $ 824

Basic earnings per share $ 4.24 $ 1.76  $ —   $ —   $ —  $ 4.73

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, in millions 174.3 57  —   —   (57) l) 174.3

Diluted earnings per share $ 4.21 $ 1.74  $ —   $ —   $ —  $ 4.70

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding, in millions 175.4 58  —   —   (58) l) 175.4

(1) Legacy Orbital ATK sales and cost of sales were not classified between product and service.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

 Historical  Pro Forma

   Note 2  Note 3  Note 6

$ in millions, except per share amounts
Northrop
Grumman Orbital ATK

Reclassification
Adjustments Ref

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments Ref
Other

Adjustments Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales

Product $ 16,038 $ —  $ 4,258 a)  $ 347 c)  $ (152) j) $ 20,491

Service 9,765 —  506 a)  (125) c)  (3) j) 10,143

Sales (1) — 4,764  (4,764) a)  —   —  —

Total sales 25,803 4,764  —  222   (155)  30,634

Operating costs and expenses

Product 12,271 —  3,323 b), e)  201 c)  63
b), d),

f), j), m) 15,858

Service 7,578 —  381 b)  (59) c)  6
b), d),
f), j) 7,906

Cost of sales (1) — 3,699  (3,699) b)  —   —  —

General and administrative expenses 2,655 306  230 c), d)  57 c)  —  3,248

Research and development — 115  (115) c)  —   —  —

Selling — 115  (115) d)  —   —  —

Operating income 3,299 529  (5)  23   (224)  3,622

Other (expense) income

Interest expense (360) (67)  —   —   (208) h) (635)

Net FAS (non-service) pension (expense) benefit — —  —   (96) c)  113 m) 17

Other, net 110 —  —   20 c)  (4) m) 126

Earnings before income taxes 3,049 462  (5)  (53)   (323)  3,130

Income tax expense 1,034 152  (5) e)  (33) c)  (113) k) 1,035

Net earnings $ 2,015 $ 310  $ —  $ (20)   $ (210)  $ 2,095

Basic earnings per share $ 11.55 $ 5.39  $ —   $ —   $ —  $ 12.01

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, in millions 174.4 57  —   —   (57) l) 174.4

Diluted earnings per share $ 11.47 $ 5.34  $ —   $ —   $ —  $ 11.93

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding, in millions 175.6 58  —   —   (58) l) 175.6

(1) Legacy Orbital ATK sales and cost of sales were not classified between product and service.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF MARCH 31, 2018

 Historical  Pro Forma

   Note 2  Note 3  Note 6

$ in millions
Northrop
Grumman Orbital ATK

Reclassification
Adjustments Ref

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments Ref
Other

Adjustments Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,369 $ 59  $ —   $ —   $ (7,742) a) $ 2,686

Accounts receivable, net 1,241 338  —   —   (21) j) 1,558

Unbilled receivables, net 3,869 1,364  —   —   —  5,233

Inventoried costs, net 435 248  —   —   —  683

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 243 173  —   —   —  416

Total current assets 16,157 2,182  —  —   (7,763)  10,576
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 4,285 967  —   —   510 b) 5,762

Goodwill 12,455 1,832  —   —   4,630 c) 18,917

Intangible assets, net — 54  48 k)  —   1,251 d) 1,353

Deferred tax assets 474 222  —   —   (451) e), g) 245

Other non-current assets 1,424 128  (48) k)  8 a)  —  1,512

Total assets $ 34,795 $ 5,385  $ —  $ 8   $ (1,823)  $ 38,365

Liabilities

Trade accounts payable $ 1,395 $ 173  $ 334 i)  $ —   $ 43 f), j) $ 1,945

Accrued employee compensation 1,204 100  11 j)  —   —  1,315

Advance payments and amounts in excess of costs incurred 1,479 271  —   —   —  1,750

Other current liabilities 2,337 573  (160)
f), g), i),

j)  6 b)  94 g), n) 2,850

Current portion of long-term debt — 40  (40) f)  —   —  —

Contract loss reserve — 145  (145) g)  —   —  —

Total current liabilities 6,415 1,302  —  6   137  7,860

Long-term debt, net of current portion 14,392 1,411  —   —   36 h) 15,839

Pension and other post-retirement benefit plan liabilities 5,362 678  —   (6) b)  (115) m) 5,919

Other non-current liabilities 946 109  11 h)  24 a)  —  1,090

Total liabilities 27,115 3,500  11  24   58  30,708

Shareholders’ equity

Preferred stock — —  —   —   —  —

Common stock 174 1  —   —   (1) i) 174

Paid-in capital — 2,163  —   —   (2,163) i) —

Retained earnings 13,205 1,335  —   (16) a)  (1,342) i) 13,182

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,699) (768)  —   —   768 i) (5,699)

Common stock in treasury, at cost — (857)  —   —   857 i) —

Total shareholders’ equity 7,680 1,874  —  (16)   (1,881)  7,657

Noncontrolling interest — 11  (11) h)  —   —  —

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 34,795 $ 5,385  $ —  $ 8   $ (1,823)  $ 38,365

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma financial statements were prepared in accordance with Regulation S-X Article 11. The historical condensed consolidated financial
statements of Northrop Grumman and Orbital ATK have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma financial statements to give effect to events that are (i)
directly attributable to the Merger, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings, expected to